



हिमाचल प्रदेश स्कूल शिक्षा बोर्ड, धर्मशाला-176213

Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education, Dharamshala-176213

क्रमांक:हि०शि०बी०(1)संस्थापन-सा०फ०-146(Vol-IV)/2021

9611-9625

दिनांक: 24-10-2021

अधिसूचना

हिमाचल प्रदेश स्कूल शिक्षा बोर्ड की 117वीं बैठक दिनांक 14.09.2021 की मद संख्या 17(5)4 के अन्तर्गत H.P. Board of School Education Grant Rules,1997 में सरकारी तथा बोर्ड से सम्बद्धता प्राप्त निजी विद्यालयों को दिए जाने वाले अनुदान के नियम 2(a) में आई० टी० तथा डिजिटलाइजेशन (Digitalization) विषय का समावेश कर निम्नानुसार आंशिक संशोधन करने का निर्णय लिया गया है:-

Existing Rules 2(a)	Amended Rules 2(a)
<p>Promoting Sports and Cultural Activities and Promotion of Green Environment in the Government and privately managed institutions admitted to the privileges of the Board.</p> <p>The promotion of Sports and Cultural activities includes purchase of sports kit and Sports articles. The grants can also be utilized on meeting actual expenses on TA for participating in Government organised or sponsored Block/District/State level tournaments. Amount spent on cultural activities include purchase of dresses, musical and other equipments essentially required for display /staging performance of Cultural programme. Charges on account of Boarding /lodging and refreshment for participants participating in Sports and Cultural activities shall be admissible on the rates approved by the Director of Education, Himachal Pradesh or where not available on rates approved by the Board.</p> <p>The grants can also be utilized for promotion of Green Environment i.e. purchase of equipment/related materials etc. on approved Govt. rates.</p>	<p>Promoting Sports and Cultural Activities, Green environment and Information Technology and digitilization in the Government and privately managed institutions admitted to the privileges of the Board.</p> <p>The promotion of Sports and Cultural activities includes purchase of sports kit and Sports articles. The grants can also be utilized on meeting actual expenses on TA for participating in Government organised or sponsored Block/District/State level tournaments. Amount spent on cultural activities include purchase of dresses, musical and other equipments essentially required for display/staging performance of Cultural programme. Charges on account of Boarding/lodging and refreshment for participants participating in Sports and Cultural activities shall be admissible on the rates approved by the Director of Education, Himachal Pradesh or where not available on rates approved by the Board.</p> <p>This grant can also be utilized for promotion of Green Environment, Information Technology and digitilization i.e. purchase of equipment/related materials etc. on approved Govt. rates after completing all codal formalities.</p>

पृष्ठांक संख्या: यथोपरि।

दिनांक:

प्रतिलिपि निम्नलिखित को सूचनाार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:-

1. सचिव (शिक्षा), हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार, शिमला-171 002।
2. निदेशक, उच्चतर व प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा विभाग, हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार, शिमला-171001।
3. निजी सहायक अध्यक्ष/सचिव।
4. अतिरिक्त सचिव/संयुक्त सचिव/समस्त उप-सचिव/सहायक सचिव/अनुभाग अधिकारी। नियंत्रक, मुद्रण एवं लेखन सामग्री विभाग, हि०प्र० शिमला-5 को उपरोक्त निर्णय को हि०प्र० सरकार के राजपत्र तथा E-Gazette में प्रकाशित करने हेतु।
5. अनुभाग अधिकारी, सामान्य शाखा को अधिसूचना की 15 छायाप्रतियों के साथ बोर्ड निर्णय की अनुपालना में।
6. उप-नियन्त्रक (वित्त एवं लेखा)/लेखा परीक्षा।
7. अनुभाग अधिकारी,(आई० टी० रोल), हि० प्र० स्कूल शिक्षा बोर्ड को बोर्ड की वेबसाइट में अपलोड करने वारे।
8. अनुभाग अधिकारी, सम्पर्क कार्यालय शिमला।
9. लोकरसंपर्क अधिकारी, हि०प्र० स्कूल शिक्षा बोर्ड।
10. समस्त जिला प्रबन्धक/प्रभारी, पुस्तक वितरण, सूचना एवं मार्गदर्शन केन्द्र।
11. रक्षक सचिव।

(अक्षय सूद)
सचिव

(अक्षय सूद)
सचिव